A LEGAL STUDY ON TELEMEDICINE IN MALAYSIA

Natasha Melissa Boyou (2005727965)
Saniayati Andi Mansur (2005727926)

Shariffah Raguan Syed Jaffar (2005390997)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
For the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

April 2008

The students/ authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirahmanirrahim. In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful.

Ahamdullilah, we have managed to complete our Honours Project Paper within the
specific time given. The completion of this project paper is not possible without the

blessing and grant from Allah S.W.T.

In the process of completing our project paper, we had acquired the assistance and the
useful guidance from our beloved supervisor, Pn. Suzaini bt Mohd. Saufi, who was
extremely helpful. We would also like to extend our gratitude towards our family for all
their support and assistance in terms of opinion, moral and financial support. For

colleagues who was willing to share ideas and efforts, it is here that we thank them.

It is important for us to emphasis that we would not be able to complete this project paper
without the hard work and co-operation given by our teammates. Congratulations! Most
of the research were done and discussed by us together in our meetings. The typing and
editing work were divided equally among us in order for us to cope with the constraint

we have.
Nonetheless, we would like to express our gratitude and appreciation to Assoc Prof Dr
Zaiton Hamin who was willing to share her time and experience in undergoing the

interviewing process.

Last but not least, a very special thank you to all the individuals involved in the proof

reading, printing and documented process of our project paper.

Thank you.



iii

ABSTRACT

This research is mainly concerns on law of telemedicine which form part of the
cyber law in Malaysia. It deals with the associate legal problems concerning the practices
of telemedicine in Malaysia namely the patient’s right to confidentiality of medical
information, the issue on regulating cost and medical malpractice of healthcare providers
as well as its punishment. Apart from that, it also touches on the history and development
of telemedicine itself. Telemedicine is still newly implemented in Malaysia under the
Multimedia Super Corridor (MSC) which consists of four key pilot projects. This project
proposed by the Health Ministry aims to provide better healthcare services towards the

society.

Therefore the purpose of this project is to find solutions as to how the patient’s
medical information will be kept secret in the absence of data protection laws; the legal
positions regarding the medical malpractice of healthcare providers and to find out how

the regulating cost or reimbursement is being addressed.

Besides that this research will also look into the practice of telemedicine in other
countries like United States, Japan and European countries. Furthermore it will examines

on how they address all the issues concerning telemedicine

The methodology used in this research is divided into three categories namely
library-based research, internet search and interview. Literature review on textbooks,
articles and journals are the paramount consideration in this study since it provides better
views in order to understand the arising issues on telemedicine. The materials used in this

study are mainly textbooks, articles, statutes, journals and cases.



iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Cases

List of Statutes

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

—
_—0

1.2
1.3
1:4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction

Problem Statement

Objective of Study

Literature Review

Methodology

Limitation

Significance of Study

Provisional Plan of Research

1.7.1 Collecting and Gathering Data

1.7.2 Conducting Semi-Structured Interview and Analyzing
Information Gathered '

1.7.3 Finalizing and Harmonizing the Information and Data
Gathered

1.7.4 Completion and Submission of Research

CHAPTER TWO: TELEMEDICINE IN GENERAL

2.0

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

Introduction to Internet

2.0.1 Information Society

2.0.2 Cyberspace

The growth of Internet in Malaysia

Origin of Telemedicine

Definition of Telemedicine

Telemedicine at early stage

Development of Telemedicine

2.5.1 Development of Telemedicine in United States
2.5.2 Development of Telemedicine in Japan

2.5.3 Development of Telemedicine in European countries
2.5.4 The Development of Telemedicine in Malaysia

ii

iii
vii
ix

o0 W W W =

10
11
11

11

12
12

13
13
14
16
17
21
23
27
29
31
31
33



CHAPTER THREE: CONFIDENTIALITY OF PATIENT’S MEDICAL

3.0

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

RECORDS

Introduction

3.0.1
3.0.2

The Law of Confidence under Common Law
Confidentiality Within Telemedicine Setting
3.0.2.1 Definition of Confidentiality

Associated Issues with Confidentiality in Telemedicine
Laws Regulating Confidentiality in Telemedicine
Confidentiality of Telemedicine in Malaysia
Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH TELEMEDICINE

4.0

4.1

Regulating Cost

4.0.1
4.0.2

4.0.3

4.0.4

Introduction
Method of reimbursement in United States
4.0.2.1 Calculation of payment rate in United States

39
39
40
40
42
45
48
51

52
52
53
57

Reimbursement for telemedicine secured under three options 59

4.0.3.1  Contractual agreements
4.0.3.2  Grant Funding

4.0.3.3  Direct Billing
Emerging source of funding

Malpractice Liability

4.1.1

4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
4.1.5

4.1.6

4.1.7
4.1.8
4.1.9

Introduction

4.1.1.1 Medical Malpractice in United States
Physician- patient relationship

Standard Duty of Care

Physician-Patient Relationship

Tort system in Malaysia

4.1.5.1  Bolam Principle

4.1.5.2  Development of Bolam’s principle in Malaysia
Some discussions on the decision by the Federal Court
4.1.6.1  The Procedural Issues

4.1.6.2  The Substantive Issues

Anticipated Implications of the Federal Court Ruling
Doctor’s duty to disclose risks

Conclusion

59
60
60
61
61
61
62
66
67
70
72
72
73
82
82
83
84
85
86



