A LEGAL STUDY ON TELEMEDICINE IN MALAYSIA

By

Natasha Melissa Boyou (2005727965)

Saniayati Andi Mansur (2005727926)

Shariffah Raguan Syed Jaffar (2005390997)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements For the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

April 2008

The students/ authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirahmanirrahim. In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful.

Ahamdullilah, we have managed to complete our Honours Project Paper within the specific time given. The completion of this project paper is not possible without the blessing and grant from Allah S.W.T.

In the process of completing our project paper, we had acquired the assistance and the useful guidance from our beloved supervisor, Pn. Suzaini bt Mohd. Saufi, who was extremely helpful. We would also like to extend our gratitude towards our family for all their support and assistance in terms of opinion, moral and financial support. For colleagues who was willing to share ideas and efforts, it is here that we thank them.

It is important for us to emphasis that we would not be able to complete this project paper without the hard work and co-operation given by our teammates. Congratulations! Most of the research were done and discussed by us together in our meetings. The typing and editing work were divided equally among us in order for us to cope with the constraint we have.

Nonetheless, we would like to express our gratitude and appreciation to Assoc Prof Dr Zaiton Hamin who was willing to share her time and experience in undergoing the interviewing process.

Last but not least, a very special thank you to all the individuals involved in the proof reading, printing and documented process of our project paper.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

This research is mainly concerns on law of telemedicine which form part of the cyber law in Malaysia. It deals with the associate legal problems concerning the practices of telemedicine in Malaysia namely the patient's right to confidentiality of medical information, the issue on regulating cost and medical malpractice of healthcare providers as well as its punishment. Apart from that, it also touches on the history and development of telemedicine itself. Telemedicine is still newly implemented in Malaysia under the Multimedia Super Corridor (MSC) which consists of four key pilot projects. This project proposed by the Health Ministry aims to provide better healthcare services towards the society.

Therefore the purpose of this project is to find solutions as to how the patient's medical information will be kept secret in the absence of data protection laws; the legal positions regarding the medical malpractice of healthcare providers and to find out how the regulating cost or reimbursement is being addressed.

Besides that this research will also look into the practice of telemedicine in other countries like United States, Japan and European countries. Furthermore it will examines on how they address all the issues concerning telemedicine

The methodology used in this research is divided into three categories namely library-based research, internet search and interview. Literature review on textbooks, articles and journals are the paramount consideration in this study since it provides better views in order to understand the arising issues on telemedicine. The materials used in this study are mainly textbooks, articles, statutes, journals and cases.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledg	ement	ii		
Abstract		iii vii		
Table of Cases				
List of Statu	tes	ix		
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.0	Introduction	1		
1.1				
1.2	, J			
1.3				
	1:4 Methodology			
1.5	Limitation			
1.6	Significance of Study	10		
1.7	Provisional Plan of Research	11		
	1.7.1 Collecting and Gathering Data	11		
	1.7.2 Conducting Semi-Structured Interview and Analyzing	1.1		
	Information Gathered	11		
	1.7.3 Finalizing and Harmonizing the Information and Data	10		
	Gathered 1.7.4 Completion and Submission of Research	12 12		
	1.7.4 Completion and Submission of Research	12		
CHAPTER	TWO: TELEMEDICINE IN GENERAL			
2.0	Introduction to Internet	13		
2.0	2.0.1 Information Society	13		
	2.0.2 Cyberspace	14		
2.1	The growth of Internet in Malaysia	16		
2.2	Origin of Telemedicine			
2.3	Origin of Telemedicine Definition of Telemedicine			
2.4	Telemedicine at early stage			
2.5	Development of Telemedicine			
	2.5.1 Development of Telemedicine in United States	29		
	2.5.2 Development of Telemedicine in Japan	31		
	2.5.3 Development of Telemedicine in European countries	31		
	2.5.4 The Development of Telemedicine in Malaysia	33		

CHAPTER THREE: CONFIDENTIALITY OF PATIENT'S MEDICAL RECORDS

	3.0.1	The Law of Confidence under Common Law	20
		The Law of Confidence under Common Law	39
	3.0.2	Confidentiality Within Telemedicine Setting	40
		3.0.2.1 Definition of Confidentiality	40
3.1	Assoc	iated Issues with Confidentiality in Telemedicine	42
3.2	Laws	Regulating Confidentiality in Telemedicine	45
3.3	Confid	dentiality of Telemedicine in Malaysia	48
3.4	Concl	usion	51
CHAPTER I	FOUR:	PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH TELEMEDICINE	
•			50
4.0	_	ating Cost	52
		Introduction	52
	4.0.2		53
	400	4.0.2.1 Calculation of payment rate in United States	57
	4.0.3	Reimbursement for telemedicine secured under three option	
		4.0.3.1 Contractual agreements	59
		4.0.3.2 Grant Funding	60
		4.0.3.3 Direct Billing	60
	4.0.4	0 0	61
4.1	_	actice Liability	61
	4.1.1		61
		4.1.1.1 Medical Malpractice in United States	62
	4.1.2	Physician- patient relationship	66
	4.1.3	Standard Duty of Care	67
	4.1.4	Physician-Patient Relationship	70
	4.1.5	Tort system in Malaysia	72
		4.1.5.1 Bolam Principle	72
		4.1.5.2 Development of Bolam's principle in Malaysia	73
	4.1.6	Some discussions on the decision by the Federal Court	82
		4.1.6.1 The Procedural Issues	82
		4.1.6.2 The Substantive Issues	83
	4.1.7	Anticipated Implications of the Federal Court Ruling	84
	4.1.8	Doctor's duty to disclose risks	85
	4.1.9	Conclusion	86